OFFICERS

RABBI ANDREW BUSCH President ELIZABETH GREEN 1st Vice President THE HON. CHAYA FRIEDMAN BENJAMIN ROSENBERG

RABBI STEVEN SCHWARTZ

MELANIE SHAPIRO ROBIN WEIMAN

YEHUDA NEUBERGER Past President HOWARD LIBIT Executive Director

MEMBER ORGANIZATIONS

Adat Chaim Congregation American Jewish Committee Americans for Peace Now Baltimore Chapter American Israel Public Affairs Committee American Red Magen David for Israel American Zionist Movement Amit Women Association of Reform Zionists of America Baltimore Board of Rabbis Baltimore Hebrew Congregation Baltimore Jewish Green and Just Alliance Baltimore Men's ORT Baltimore Zionist District Beth Am Congregation Beth El Congregation Beth Israel Congregation Beth Shalom Congregation of Howard County Beth Tfiloh Congregation B'nai B'rith, Chesapeake Bay Region B'nai Israel Congregation B'nai Jacob Shaarei Zion Congregation Bolton Street Synagogue Chevra Ahavas Chesed, Inc. Chevrei Tzedek Congregation Chizuk Amuno Congregation Congregation Beit Tikvah Congregation Beth Shalom of Carroll County Congregation Tiferes Yisroel Federation of Jewish Women's Organizations of Maryland Hadassah Har Sinai - Oheb Shalom Congregation I Street Iewish Federation of Howard County Jewish Labor Committee Jewish War Veterans Jewish War Veterans, Ladies Auxiliary Jewish Women International Jews For Judaism Moses Montefiore Anshe Emunah Hebrew Congregation National Council of Jewish Women Ner Tamid Congregation Rabbinical Council of America Religious Zionists of America Shaarei Tfiloh Congregation Shomrei Emunah Congregation Simon E. Sobeloff Jewish Law Society Suburban Orthodox Congregation Temple Beth Shalom Temple Isaiah Zionist Organization of America Baltimore District



WRITTEN TESTIMONY

Senate Bill 507 – Division of Consumer Protection – Assisted Living Programs

Finance Committee February 18, 2021

SUPPORT

Background: Senate Bill 507 (SB507) would require assisted living programs that are the authorized representative payee for residents to report the financial benefits of the residents including social security and other government funds for assisting older or disabled adults. It would also require the Office of Health Care Quality (OHCQ) when it receives allegations of unfair, abusive or deception trade practices by an assisted living program to also refer the allegations to the division of consumer protection in the Attorney General's office.

Written Comments: The Baltimore Jewish Council represents the Associated Jewish Community Federation of Baltimore and all of its agencies. Several Associated agencies, including, Jewish Community Services (JCS), Comprehensive Housing Assistance Inc. (CHAI), and CHANA provide services to the rapidly aging Baltimore Community. CHANA has seen an uptick in low-income elder abuse victims who have gone to assisted living facilities that automatically hook up their social security benefits so that the facility gets their benefits automatically. While this is not on its face an indicator of abuse, when there is elder abuse, these victims do not understand the complicated process of stopping the automatic social security payments or worse, are threatened by the assisted living facility, and the become stuck in an unsafe living situation. SB507 will protect more older adults because it requires more transparency from assisted living facilities that are the payee for social security, as well as requiring the attorney general to be noticed of allegations of unfair, abusive or deception trade practices by assisted living facilities

With this in mind, the Baltimore Jewish Council urges a favorable report of SB507.

The Baltimore Jewish Council, a coalition of central Maryland Jewish organizations and congregations, advocates at all levels of government, on a variety of social welfare, economic and religious concerns, to protect and promote the interests of The Associated Jewish Community Federation of Baltimore, its agencies and the Greater Baltimore Jewish community.

BALTIMORE JEWISH COUNCIL 5750 Park Heights Avenue, Suite 329 • Baltimore, Maryland 21215 410-542-4850 • fax 410-542-4834 • baltjc.org

Baltimore Jewish Council is an agency of The Associated



Member of the Jewish Council for Public Affairs